the insufficiency of transactions on government bonds the Group considers to use risk-free rates of US Treasury bonds

as an estimated discount rate adjusted for country risk and inflation rate of the Republiс of Kazakhstan with maturities

corresponding to the expected duration of the asset retirement and land recultivation obligation.

As at 31 December 2020 the carrying amount of the asset retirement and land recultivation obligation was

33,688,837 thousand Tenge (31 December 2019: 27,780,887 thousand Tenge) (Note 27).

Assessing the cost of rehabilitation of the environment is subject to potential changes in environmental requirements

and interpretations of the law. Furthermore uncertainties in the estimates of these costs include potential changes in

regulatory requirements, alternative disposal and recovery of damaged land and levels of discount and inflation rates,

and the time, when such obligations will be due.

Sensitivity analysis of asset retirement and land recultivation obligation for the change in significant assumptions as at

31 December 2020 is as follows:

In thousands of Tenge

(Decrease)/
increase

in rate

(Decrease)/
increase in

liability

Discount rate -0.5% 2,270,872

  +0.5% (2,116,743)

Inflation rate -0.5% (2,149,147)

 +0.5% 2,285,660

KazTransOil JSC C onsolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31

5.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Estimates and assumptions (continued)

Reserves for the impairment of advances to suppliers

The Group recognized reserve for the impairment of long-term and short-term advances to suppliers. In estimating the

reserve historical and anticipated suppliers performance are considered. Changes in the economy, industry and specific

characteristics may affect the reserves recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

[…]

currencies Total

At 31 December 2020

Assets 34,162,608 28,373 8,839 332,940 34,532,760

Liabilities 276,414 5,156 2,525 335,887 619,982

At 31 December 2019

Assets 51,086,579 34,485 22,573 2,100,802 53,244,439

Liabilities 787,685 77,358 45,475 747,198 1,657,716

KazTransOil JSC  Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

65

40.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The Group does not have formal arrangements to mitigate foreign exchange risks of the Group’s operations. The Group

also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from revenues in US Dollars.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar, Euro and Russian

Ruble exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities). There is no significant impact on the Group’s equity.

In thousands of Tenge

Increase/
decrease in

US Dollar
exchange rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

2020

US Dollar  +14.00% 4,744,067

 -11.00% (3,727,481)

Russian Ruble  +15.00% 3,483

 -15,00% (3,483)

Euro  +14.00% 884

 -11.00% (695)

2019

US Dollar  +12.00% 6,035,867

 -9.00% (4,526,900)

Russian Ruble  +12.00% (5,145)

 -12.00% 5,145

Euro  +12.00% (2,748)

 -9.00% 2,061

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy

equity ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure

and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure,

the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholder, return capital to shareholder or issue new shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended